recap, excluding its restructuring exercise and inventory write

down, its operating expenses in FY19 fell by 18% y-o-y (FY18:

-4% y-o-y).

Cut FY20-21F earnings forecast by 17%/10%.  We cut our

FY20-21F earnings forecast by 17% and 10% as we lower our

sales volume (to 0% from 4%) and  average ASP assumptions

(due to down trading) from 70sen/stick to 68sen/stick.

ASP has fallen from peak in 4Q18; more potential
downside on down trading

*Changes in ASP largely due to change in sales mix

Source: Company, AllianceDBS

Maintain BUY with revised TP of RM11.90. ROTH’s share

price fell 24% m-o-m and is now at the lowest levels since

1989. Its valuation is attractive given that the stock is

currently trading at 10x FY20F EPS or -3 SD of its 10-year

mean. At current price, the stock offers attractive dividend

yield of c.9% (assuming 90% payout). Post-earnings revision,

we lower our TP to RM11.90 – implying PE of 13x FY20.

Value emerging: Trading close to -3 SD of 10-year mean
(PE)

Source: AllianceDBS, Bloomberg Finance L.P

Sensitivity of FY20 earnings to sales volume and ASP

Sales Volume
Growth (row)
EBIT ASP/stick
(column)

0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

70.0 312.4 296.3 280.2 264.1 248.0 231.8
69.0 289.8 274.8 259.8 244.8 229.8 214.8

68.0 268.3 253.2 239.4 225.5 211.7 197.8

67.0 244.4 231.7 219.0 206.3 193.5 180.8

66.0 221.8 210.2 198.6 187.0 175.4 163.8
65.0 199.1 188.6 178.2 167.7 157.3 146.8

*Base case: 0% (row); 68sen (column)

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

64.00

66.00

68.00

70.00

72.00

74.00

76.00

78.00

80.00

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19

no.sticks (bn)sen/stick

Volume
(RHS)

ASP
(LHS)

20.9x

24.6x

28.3x

17.3x

13.6x

9.9x

0.0x

5.0x

10.0x

15.0x

20.0x

25.0x

30.0x

35.0x

M
a

r-
1

0

O
ct

-1
0

M
a

y-
1

1

D
e

c-
1

1

Ju
l-

1
2

Fe
b

-1
3

Se
p

-1
3

A
p

r-
1

4

N
o

v-
1

4

Ju
n

-1
5

Ja
n

-1
6

A
u

g
-1

6

M
a

r-
1

7

O
ct

-1
7

M
a

y-
1

8

D
e

c-
1

8

Ju
l-

1
9

Fe
b

-2
0

  Page 4

Company Guide

British American Tobacco

Sensitivity of TP to sales volume and ASP

Sales Volume
Growth (row)
EBIT ASP/stick
(column)

0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

70.0 13.57 13.32 13.07 12.83 12.58 12.33
69.0 12.74 12.53 12.33 12.12 11.92 11.71
68.0 11.90 11.75 11.58 11.42 11.25 11.09
67.0 11.08 10.96 10.84 10.71 10.59 10.47
66.0 10.25 10.17 10.09 10.01 9.93 9.85
65.0 9.43 9.39 9.35 9.31 9.27 9.23

Source: AllianceDBS, Bloomberg Finance L.P

Sensitivity of FY20 dividend yield to sales volume and ASP

Sales Volume
Growth (row)
EBIT ASP/stick
(column)

0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

70.0 10.1% 9.6% 9.1% 8.6% 8.0% 7.5%
69.0 9.4% 8.9% 8.4% 7.9% 7.5% 7.0%
68.0 8.7% 8.2% 7.8% 7.3% 6.9% 6.4%
67.0 7.9% 7.5% 7.1% 6.7% 6.3% 5.9%
66.0 7.2% 6.8% 6.4% 6.1% 5.7% 5.3%
65.0 6.5% 6.1% 5.8% 5.4% 5.1% 4.8%

Source: AllianceDBS, Bloomberg Finance L.P

  Page 5

Company Guide

British American Tobacco

CRITICAL DATA POINTS TO WATCH

Pricing policy drives earnings. Operating in an oligopoly with three

leading players (ROTH, Japan Tobacco International and Philip

Morris International) in the legal cigarette market, the ability of

ROTH to raise prices to pass on increased costs (mainly arising from

hikes in the country’s sin taxes) without affecting its market share

and profit remains its key earnings driver.

Influence on market price. ROTH has a commanding market share